of financial instruments arising from the application of IFRS 9: Financial Instruments (whether as a result of revaluation, expected credit
loss or amortisation) except for all reclassified gains and losses for a hedge of a net investment in a foreign operation, are to be
included in headline earnings.

For the financial year ending 30 June 2019, the group incorrectly excluded R501.9 million of re-measurements of financial instruments
from headline earnings. The tax effect of the adjustments was R93.9 million.

The impact of this error is that the group restated the prior year headline earnings by including the re-measurements of financial
instruments in headline earnings in accordance with Circular 1/2019: Headline Earnings.

There was no impact on the key metrics of the group, being NAVPS and DEPS.

A restatement is required in terms of IAS 8: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors because of the material
adjustments to headline earnings as detailed |below:

The impact of these restatements on the consolidated headline earnings are as follows:

Headline earnings

As reported
Audited
30 June

2019
R’000

Restatement
R’000

Restated
Audited
30 June

2019
R’000

Loss for the year (602 588) – (602 588)
Headline earnings adjustments 1 124 202 (407 939) 716 263

Loss on disposal of associate (14 550) – (14 550)
Profit on disposal of investment property (11 095) – (11 095)
Impairment of associates and other investments 550 023 (501 864) 48 159
Impairment of intangible asset 61 871 – 61 871
Fair value adjustments 665 974 – 665 974
Net income from associates and joint ventures (46 995) – (46 995)
Tax effect of adjustments (81 026) 93 925 12 899

Headline earnings 521 614 (407 939) 113 675

Headline earnings per share
Basic (cents) 74.2 (58.0) 16.2
Diluted (cents) 73.4 (57.4) 16.0

Error in including other comprehensive income in tax rate reconciliation
In accordance with IAS 12: Income Taxes, an explanation of the relationship between the tax expense (income) and accounting
profit must be disclosed in either or both of the following:

•	 A numerical reconciliation between tax expense (income) and accounting profit; or

•	 A numerical reconciliation between the average effective tax rate and the applicable tax rate.

Accounting profit excludes the impact of other comprehensive income.

For the financial year ended 30 June 2019, the group and company incorrectly included other comprehensive income and the